

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 16-1650 & 16-1651**

---

RICHARD FIELDS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et ano*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

AMANDA GERACI,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

On Appeal From the Memorandum and Order Granting Partial  
Summary Judgment Dated February 19, 2016,  
at E.D. Pa. Nos. 14-cv-4424 & 14-cv-5264

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Molly Tack-Hooper (PA ID 307828)  
Mary Catherine Roper (PA ID 71107)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Tel: (215) 592-1513 ext. 113  
mtack-hooper@aclupa.org  
mroper@aclupa.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS CIVILIANS’ RIGHT TO RECORD THE POLICE IN PUBLIC.....	15
A. The First Amendment Protects the Process and Tools of Speech Creation, Including the Act of Creating Photos, Videos, or Audio Recordings.....	21
B. Recording Police Officers Falls Within the First Amendment Right to Gather and Share Information About Government Officials.....	26
C. The District Court Erred by Taking an Unduly Narrow View of the First Amendment’s Scope.....	35
III. THERE ARE NO AVAILABLE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE.....	41
A. The Right to Record Police Was Clearly Established at the Time of Ms. Geraci’s Detention and Mr. Fields’ Arrest.....	41
1. Qualified Immunity Standard.....	42
2. The First Amendment Right to Record Police in Public Was Clearly Established At the Time of the Incidents Involving Plaintiffs.....	44

B. The Evidence in the Record Requires a Remand to Determine Whether  
Trial Is Necessary on the City’s Liability for the Violation of Plaintiffs’  
Rights.....48

CONCLUSION.....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Adkins v. Limtiaco</i> , 537 Fed. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16, 44
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	22
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	43
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	26, 32, 37
<i>Bose v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14
<i>Bowens v. Superintendent of Miami S. Beach Police Dep't</i> , 557 Fed. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	29, 32
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	22, 25

<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Buehler v. City of Austin</i> , No. A-13-CV-1100-ML, 2015 WL 737031 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2015).....	17
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972).....	17, 30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	22
<i>Crago v. Leonard</i> , No. 13-cv-531, 2014 WL 3849954 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	44
<i>Crawford v. Geiger</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 703 (N.D. Ohio 2015) .....	16, 28, 30, 46
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	27
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 29
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015).....	17, 30, 46
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	26
<i>Gaymon v. Borough of Collingdale</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	17, 20, 39

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	34
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	23
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 777 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Higginbotham v. City of New York</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	17, 44
<i>Hill v. City of Scranton</i> , 411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	42, 45
<i>Houchins v. KQED</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	31, 32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	36
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 14-4640, --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4608133 (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....	43

<i>Lambert v. Polk Cty.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989) .....	17
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Killingsworth</i> , No. 13-256, 2015 WL 289934 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2015) .....	20, 39
<i>Montone v. City of Jersey City</i> , 709 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26, 33
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	18, 48
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	41
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	39, 40
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>Pomykacz v. Borough of W. Wildwood</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	19, 25
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	31
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	40
<i>Rausser v. Horn</i> , 241 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	14

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	37
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	31
<i>Robinson v. Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	19, 26, 30, 39
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	39
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	42
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	21
<i>Schnell v. City of Chicago</i> , 407 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	16, 30
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14, 44
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 19
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	32
<i>Spence v. ESAB Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	36
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	25
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	42



<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	36, 37
<i>Troster v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>True Blue Auctions v. Foster</i> , 528 Fed. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 263 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	21
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	43
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Adler, <i>The First Amendment and the Second Commandment</i> , 57 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 41 (2012–2013).....	21
Clay Calvert, <i>The Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: Should Intent, Viewpoint, or Journalistic Status Determine First Amendment Protection?</i> , 64 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 230 (2016).....	29
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>Copwatching</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 391 (Apr. 2016) .....	11, 34, 35
Model Civ. Jury Instructions §§ 4.6.3, 4.6.5, 4.6.6, 4.6.7 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	48

Monica Anderson, Pew Research Center, *Technology Device Ownership: 2015*, at 1 (Oct. 29, 2015), <http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/10/29/technology-device-ownership-2015/> ..... 24, 46

Naomi LaChance, The Intercept, *Lawmaker Who Pushed Bill to Protect People Filming Police Arrested for Filming Police* (Sept. 30, 2016), <https://theintercept.com/2016/09/30/lawmaker-who-pushed-bill-to-protect-people-filming-police-arrested-for-filming-police/> .....35

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011)..... 11, 24, 29, 40

Timothy Williams, James Thomas, Samuel Jacoby, and Damien Cave, *Police Body Cameras: What Do You See?* N.Y. Times (updated Apr. 1, 2016).....34
